might not necessarily bring positive growth or prosperity to the Group. Moreover, the Company does
not conduct detailed alternative fund raising analysis (including but not limited to bank borrowings,
bonds and rights issue) for the Board’s assessment. Given that (i) the prevailing market price of Shares
is low; (ii) current price to book value ratio was only about 0.4 time; (iii) the Placing Price was a
discount to the market price of the Shares; and (iv) the Group recorded cash balance of approximately
RMB918 million as at 30 June 2016, the dissenting Directors consider that the Placing may not be in
the best interests of the public Shareholders. Under the circumstances, it might be more beneficial to
the Company to pursue bank-borrowings and/or other fund-raising means to fund the proposed
expansion plan.

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately after Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares
Approximate

per cent.

ZHL Asia Limited (Note 1) 1,150,900,000 29.44 1,150,900,000 24.54
ZHY Asia Limited (Note 2) 170,200,000 4.35 170,200,000 3.63
Placee(s) (Note 3) 0 0.00 781,749,400 16.67
Public Shareholders 2,587,647,000 66.21 2,587,647,000 55.16

Total 3,908,747,000 100.00 4,690,496,400 100.00

Notes:

1. 1,150,900,000 Shares were beneficially owned by ZHL Asia Limited, which is solely owned by Mr. Zhao Hongliang,

the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. Therefore, Mr. Zhao Hongliang is deemed or taken to be

interested in all the Shares beneficially owned by ZHL Asia Limited by virtue of the Securities Futures Ordinance.

2. 170,200,000 Shares were beneficially owned by ZHY Asia Limited, which is solely owned by Mr. Zhao Hongyu, the

brother of Mr. Zhao Hongliang. Therefore, Mr. Zhao Hongyu is deemed or taken to be interested in the 170,200,000

Shares beneficially owned by ZHY Asia Limited by virtue of the Securities Futures Ordinance. ZHL Asia Limited,